

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

CLEARCORRECT OPERATING, LLC, AND
CLEARCORRECT PAKISTAN (PRIVATE), LTD.,

Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

ALIGN TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Intervenor.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
INV. NO. 337-TA-833

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
AND THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CHARLES DUAN
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Commission’s Broad Construction of “Articles” Cannot Be Correct Because the Commission Does Not Have Jurisdiction over Telecommunications	5
A. At the Time of the Enactment of the Tariff Act of 1930, Data Transmissions Were Clearly Distinguished from Articles of Commerce	6
B. Contrary to the Commission’s Assumptions, Congress Was Fully Apprised of the Nature of Data Transmissions	9
II. Strong, Well-Established Policy Considerations Disfavor ITC Jurisdiction over Telecommunications Data	12
A. Internet Service Providers Should Not Be Burdened with Mandates to Inspect Data Transmissions	13
B. Existing Legal Policy Warns Against Inhibiting an Open Internet, and Similar Principles Should Be Followed Here	15
III. This Court Should Reject the Commission’s Overbroad Construction of “Articles”	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014)	1
<i>CLS Bank Int’l v. Alice Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (panel decision), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 559 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>I4i Ltd. P’ship v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	13
<i>In re Certain Digital Models, Digital Data, & Treatment Plans for Use in Mak- ing Incremental Dental Positioning Adjustment Appliances, the Appliances Made Therefrom, & Methods of Making the Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-833 (U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n Apr. 9, 2014)	3, 5, 7, 9, 18–20
<i>Kyocera Wireless Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 545 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . .	3
<i>Leloup v. Port of Mobile</i> , 127 U.S. 640 (1888)	11
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	13
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014)	1
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	1
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (7 Wall.) 168 (1869), <i>overruled by United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	7
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1878)	7, 10
<i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 F.C.C.R. 17905 (2010) (report & order), <i>avail- able at https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-10-201A1_Rcd</i> .	

pdf, <i>vacated in part sub nom. Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Ratterman v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 411 (1888)	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	8
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc’n Servs., Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	15
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	7
<i>Superguide Corp. v. DirecTV Enters., Inc.</i> , 358 F. 3d 870 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Tel. Co. v. Texas</i> , 105 U.S. 460 (1882)	6, 10
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945)	7, 10
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pendleton</i> , 122 U.S. 347 (1887)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8	17
--	----

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 271 (2012)	13
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (codified as amended at 47 U.S.C. §§ 151–621 (2012))	8
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 230 (2012)	17
Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075	11
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 512 (2012)	14, 17

Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2511 (2012)	14
Mann-Elkins Act, Pub. L. No. 61-218, 36 Stat. 539 (1910)	11
Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-361, 46 Stat. 590	7–8
Tariff Act of 1930 § 337, 19 U.S.C. § 1337 (2012)	3–6, 8–10, 12
Townsend Amendment, Pub. L. No. 62-303, 37 Stat. 488 (1912)	11

OTHER SOURCES

Janet Abbate, <i>Inventing the Internet</i> (1999)	16
<i>Arlington Speaks with Paris Again</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 1915, at 8	10
Bruce E. Boyden, <i>Can a Computer Intercept Your Email?</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 669 (2012), available at http://www.cardozolawreview.com/content/34-2/BOYDEN.34.2.pdf	14
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 (1998)	15
Timothy R. Holbrook & Lucas S. Osborn, <i>Digital Patent Infringement in an Era of 3D Printing</i> , 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. (forthcoming 2014), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2483550	13
J. Scott Holliday et al., <i>Policy Brief No. 10, Internet Benefits: Consumer Surplus and Net Neutrality</i> (2011), http://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Internet_Benefits.pdf	16
Mehan Jayasuriya et al., <i>Forcing the Net Through a Sieve: Why Copyright Filtering is Not a Viable Solution for U.S. ISPs</i> (2009), https://www.publicknowledge.org/pdf/pk-filtering-whitepaper-200907.pdf	14
Al Kohn & Bob Kohn, <i>Kohn on Music Licensing</i> (4th ed. 2010)	11
<i>Marconi Tells of His Latest Success</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 25, 1903, at 10	10

William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2012)	11
S. Rep. No. 73-781 (1934), <i>reprinted in A Legislative History of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , at 711 (Max D. Paglin ed., 1989)	9
<i>Song Pluggers by Subtle Art Purvey Wares</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 15, 1925, at 18 . . .	11
Christopher H. Sterling & George Shiers, <i>History of Telecommunications Technology</i> (2000)	19
Telecomm. Standardization Sector, Int’l Telecomm. Union, <i>Rec. ITU-T H.323, Packet-Based Multimedia Communications Systems</i> (2009), available at http://www.itu.int/rec/T-REC-H.323-200912-I/en	20
<i>The Atlantic Telegraph</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 7, 1858, at 1	10
